The Initial Agreement also stated that the Club had the possibility to “extend the contract 

for one additional season”, which would be the 2024-2025 football season. This Initial 

Agreement further inter alia provides the payment of the following “net and free of any 

taxes” amounts:  

“●Season 2022-2023: 720,000 US Dollars (Seven hundred and twenty thousand US 

Dollars) will be paid as follows: 

-270,000$ upon signing and later than 15 September 2022 

-450,000$ will be paid in 10 instalments as a monthly salary starting from the 1st of 

November 2022 till the 1st of August 2023 (45,000$ per month) 

●Season 2023-2024: 650,000 US Dollars (Six hundred and fifty thousand US Dollars) 

will be paid as follows: 

-162,500$ in 1st of September 2023 

-487,500$ will be paid in 10 instalments as a monthly salary starting from the 1st of 

September 2023 till the 1st of June 2024 (48,750$ per month) 

If the club decides to extend the contract for one additional season

[...]

contract after the end of season 2023/2024 in condition of notifying the player in written 

or via email by not later than 1 april 2024”. 

9. In the Federation Contract, the Salary due to the Respondent by the Claimant was stated 

as follow: 

“The two parties agreed on value of the contract gross amount of: 3,184,625 $, Three 

million one hundred and eighty-four thousand and six hundred and twenty-five US 

Dollars, 

to be distributed as follows. 

First Season value 2022/2023 

An amount of (1,107,695 $), Only One million and one hundred and seven thousand and 

six hundred and ninety five US Dollars, 

divided as follows: 

1st Installment an amount of: 415,385 $ only EGP / USD paid on 15/9/2022  

2nd Installment an amount of: 69,231 $ only EGP / USD paid on 1/11/2022  

3rd Installment an amount of: 69,231 $ only EGP / USD paid on 1/12/2022

[...]

75,000 $ only EGP / USD paid on 1/5/2024  

11th Installment an amount of: 75,000 $ only EGP / USD paid on 1/6/2024 

12th Installment an amount of: _[strikethrough]_ $ only EGP / USD paid on / /20 

[ . . . ] 

Third season value 2024/2025 (optional for the club only) An amount of (1,076,930 $), Only one 

million and seventy-six thousand and nine hundred and thirty US Dollars, 

divided as follows: 

1st Installment an amount of: 269,230 $ only EGP / USD paid on 15/8/2024  

2nd Installment an amount of: 80,770 $ only EGP / USD paid on 1/9/2024  

3rd Installment an amount of: 80,770 $ only EGP / USD paid on 1/10/2024

[...]

On 11 August 2024, the Player filed a claim at the FIFA, in which he requested to the 

FIFA Dispute Resolution Chamber (hereinafter the “DRC”) to : 

“(i) determine that player had just cause to terminate the [Federation Contract]. 

(ii) order [the Club] to pay the player a the total amount of: Seven hundred twenty five 

thousand USD (725.000 USD) plus an interest of 5%  p.a. ad from  

* 5% of 30,000 USD from 02.07.2023 until the effective payment . 

* 5% of 45,000 USD from 02.08.2023 until the effective payment . 

* 5% of 162,500 USD from 16.08.2023 until the effective payment .

[...]

* 5% of 48,750 USD from 02.05.2024 until the effective payment . 

* 5% of 48,750 USD from 02.06.2024 until the effective payment . 

(iii) order [the Club] to pay the player a compensation for the breach of the contract by 

a total amount of:  

- One million seventy six thousand and nine hundred thirty USD ( 1,076,930 USD) plus an 

interest of 5 per cent p.a from the date of 25 July 2024 until the effective payment. 

- Two hundred thousand Egyptian pounds (240,000 Egyptian pounds) plus an interest of 5 

per cent p.a from the date of 25 July 2024 until the effective payment. 

- One hundred Eithy[sic] Egyptian pounds (180,000 Egyptian pounds) Egyptian pounds 

accoding[sic] to article 6.5 of the contract plus an interest of 5 per cent p.a from the date 

of 25 July 2024 until the effective payment. 

- Four Hundred Eighty Four thousand six hundred twenty USD (484,620 USD) as an 

additional compensation plus an interest of 5 per cent p.a from the date of 25 July 2024 

until the effective payment. 

(v) impose any sanction to the Club as considered appropriate”. 

19. Before the DRC, the Player argued that the Club did not pay the USD 725,000 as it was